TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ZSI, Inc.		02/04/2004	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Horizon Investment Company, LLC	
Street Address:	3924A Varsity Drive	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48108	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2254187	CUSH-A-CLIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 641-1600

Email: docketingtm@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48341

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2608
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul A. Keller

Total Attachments: 1

source=nunc pro tunc assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002790 FRAME: 0841

900005158

00 0V\$ H

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

On April 30, 1997, ZSI, Inc., a Michigan corporation, (hereinafter "ZSI) having its principal place of business prior to 1998 at 39074 Webb Court, Westland, Michigan 48185, caused to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office the following United States Trademark Application, which issued as Registration No. 2,254,187 on June 15, 1999 (the "Trademark Application and Registration").

			Goods
Serlal No.	Filing Date	Mark	
	April 30, 1997	CUSH-A-CLIP	Plastic supports for carrying pipe, tubing, hose and cable for plumbing, electrical, refrigeration, and other construction and industrial uses.

Horizon Investment Company, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company, which changed its name to ZSI, LLC, (hereinafter "HORIZON") having its principal place of business in January 1998 at 3924A Varsity Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108, desired as of January 1, 1998 to purchase the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademark disclosed in the Trademark Application and Registration.

For good and valuable consideration to ZSI, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ZSI hereby assigns as of January 6, 1998 and does assign unto HORIZON, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whatever right, title, and interest ZSI had throughout the world in the Trademark Application and Registration, and all Trademarks which may be registered thereon, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for trademarks which may be filed for the Trademark Application and Registration in any country or countries foreign to the United States.

ZSI hereby assigns as of January 6, 1998 and does assign to HORIZON, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any infringement of the Trademark Application and Registration which may have accrued or may accrue, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringements of the Trademark Application and Registration.

ZSI agrees that, at HORIZON's request, it will communicate to HORIZON, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to ZSI respecting the Trademark Application and Registration immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving the Trademark Application and Registration that it will sign all lawful papers, and that it will generally do everything possible, at no out-of-pocket expense to ZSI, to aid HORIZON, its successor, legal representatives and assign, to obtain and enforce the Trademark Application and Registration in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ZSI has caused this Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment to be duly executed as of the 4 day of February 2004.

ZSI, INC.

Name: Dennis A. Darin, Jr.

Title: Secretary

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002790 FRAME: 0842

RECORDED: 02/10/2004